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Transport to Malaga Airport, Spanish bus services from La Linea and 
Train Timetables from Algeciras to Madrid and other destinations 

within Spain 

TRANSPORT TO MALAGA AIRPORT 
Other than taking a taxi from La Linea to the airport in Malaga there are other ways of getting there 
as listed below: 

 
BUS SHUTTLE FROM GIBRALTAR DIRECT TO MALAGA AIRPORT 

 
Blands Travel run an airport shuttle service between Gibraltar and Malaga Airport.  The service runs 
twice daily from Gibraltar and twice daily from Malaga Airport.  
Bookings may be made via email: travel@blandstravel.com or telephone (+350) 20050932  
or link: www.gibraltarshuttle.com 

• Departure Gibraltar - Coach will depart from Midtown Coach Park, Gibraltar ground floor 
at 07:30 & 14:30 hours unless hotel collection has been previously arranged. 

• Departure Malaga Airport - Coach will depart from the airport coach park at 11:00 & 20:00 
hours - Directions to the coach park will be given on booking confirmation. 

• All passengers on the GIBRALTAR - MALAGA journey, must exit the coach at the frontier and 
cross walking with their personal belongings. 

• Coaches are programmed to leave at the scheduled time. Blands Travel are unable to delay 
departures due to flight or passenger late arrival. 

• In the event of no-show the amount paid is non-refundable. 
• Please contact the ground rep on +34 699 493 821 once you have landed in Malaga. 

MALAGA AIRPORT from La Linea Bus Station 
La Linea to Malaga Airport – Depart 12:00 & 18:00* Returns 18:00 & 15:20* 

Price - €15.89 – Journey Time – 2hrs    *Not on Sundays 
 

BUS & TRAINS TO FUENGIROLA FOLLOWED BY TRAIN TO AIRPORT 
1. La Linea → Fuengirola (see bus timetable) 

2. Train from Fuengirola → Airport (Tel: 902 240 202) 
Train station is located adjacent to Fuengirola bus station 

Trains from Fuengirola → Airport Trains from Airport → Fuengirola 
From 06:17 – 23:17   From 05:34 – 22:34 

Journey duration: 31 mins  Journey duration: 35 mins 
Intervals of: 30 mins   Intervals of: 30mins 

 
BUS FROM LA LINEA TO MALAGA TOWN CENTRE FOLLOWED BY 

BUS FROM MALAGA TOWN CENTRE TO AIRPORT 
1. La Linea → Malaga (see timetable) 

2.Malaga → Airport   Airport → Malaga 
From 06:30 – 23:30 (every 30 mins) From 07:00 – 00:00 (every 30 mins) 

Journey time: 30 mins  Price: €3 

mailto:travel@blandstravel.com
http://www.gibraltarshuttle.com/
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BUS TO MARBELLA FOLLOWED BY BUS FROM MARBELLA TO MALAGA AIRPORT 

1. La Linea → Marbella (see timetable) 
2. Marbella → Airport  (Tel: 902 143 144) 

05:30, 07:00, 09:15, 11:00, 12:45, 14:45, 16:30, 18:30, 20:15, 22:15 
Airport → Marbella 06:15, 08:00, 10:15, 12:00, 13:45, 15:30, 17:15, 19:30, 21:15, 23:00 

 
 
 

BUS AND RAIL TRANSPORT WITHIN NEARBY AREA IN SPAIN TO AND 
FROM GIBRALTAR, INCLUDING MALAGA AIRPORT 

All buses depart from La Linea bus station (Spain) which is located five minutes walk away from the 
frontier.  Directions to the bus station: Exit frontier, cross main road and make an immediate left.  
Take the first right, the bus station is located approximately 150m up this road.    

Two bus companies operate different routes: 
*  COMES S.A. Tel: 956 291 168 / 956 170 093 

**  PORTILLO S.A. Tel: 902 143 144 / 956 172 396 
Customer service telephone Number/ Avansa Portillo  : 955 038 665 

BUSES DEPARTING FROM LA LINEA  

DESTINATION DEPARTURES RETURNS COMMENTS PRICE € JOURNEY 
TIME 

CADIZ * 07:00 
20:00 

10:15 
16:30 

Cadiz 
Tarifa 
Vejer 

Chiclana 
San Fernando 

14.62 
4.46 
9.01 

11.88 
12.83 

2h 45min 
1h 

1h 30 min 
2h 

2h 20 min 

SEVILLE * 
 

07:30 
  

11:30(*) 
15:00 
16:00 

09:30 
14:00 
17:30 
20:00 

 
 
 

(*)Pto.Santa Maria 

24.50 
Return: 
38.00 

4h 

JEREZ* 11:30 21:20 Pto.Santa Maria 
Jerez 

14.56 
16.46 

2h 35 min 
3h 

MALAGA** 
 

09:00 
10:30 
16:30 
19:30 

20:45 only 
Sundays 

06:45 
11:30 
14:00 
16:15 

19:15 only 
Sundays 

Malaga 
Torremolinos 

Fuengirola 
Marbella 

San Pedro 

13.59 
11.85 
10.76 
7.69 
6.24 

3h 
 2 h 40min 

2h 
1h 30 min 
1h 20 min 

MALAGA TO 
AIRPORT From 06:30    -  23:30         Every 30 mins 3.00 30 min 
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DESTINATION DEPARTURES RETURNS COMMENTS PRICE €  JOURNEY TIME 

 
TARIFA* 

 

07:00 
7:30 

11:30 
15:00 
16:00 
20:00 

12:00 
12:25 
16:55 
18:15 
20:25 
23:15 

 4.46 1h 

CORDOBA** 16:30 08:30  25.10 5h 15 min 

BARCELONA* 19:15 
18:00 

12:15 
12:30 

Barcelona 
Valencia 
Alicante 

102.68 
72.47 
56.71 

20h 
12h 
9.3h 

MADRID*  
21:30 

 
21:00 

Daibus 914685141 
Est. Mendez Alvaro 

20.72 
Return: 
37.33 

8h 

DESTINATION DEPARTURES RETURNS 
EXTRA NOTES 

SUNDAY/HOLIDAY
S 

PRICE € JOURNEY  
TIME 

TESORILLO* 
06:15 
13:00 
15:30 

07:00 
09:00 
16:15 

Toril-Sotogrande-
Guadiaro-Pueblo 

Nuevo-San 
Enrique 

2.65 1h 

BENALMADENA 
09:00 
10:30 
19:30 

07:15 
14:35 
16:50 

Can also be taken 
at a 09:00 

departure on 
public holidays  

 

14.98 2:30h 

LOS BARRIOS 
06:30-08:30 

 
15:15-19:30       

07:30-09:30 
 

16:15-20:30 
 2.45 1h 

SANROQUE  ** 

Every half 
hour 
from7:00- 
14:45 
Every Hour 
From 14:45-
22:00 

Every half 
hour from 

7:30 - 15:15 
Every Hour 

From 15:15-
22:30 

Less consistent 
bus service at 
weekends and 
public holidays  

1.50 30 min 

 
 *only Sundays / ¤¤  not on weekends or public holidays 
^Stop at Sotogrande, Montilla & Sabinillas 
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TRAINS FROM ALGECIRAS (25KM AWAY FROM GIBRALTAR) 
EST. SAN ROQUE IS NEARER TO THE GIBRALTAR BORDER (15 KM AWAY) 

 

Train type  
De

pa
rt

s 

Arrivals 

Comments 

Sa
n 

Ro
qu

e 

RO
N

DA
 

CO
RD

O
BA

 

GR
AN

AD
A 

M
AD

RI
D 

MD-AVE 06:15 06:29 
(2.80€) 

07:52 
(11,50€) 

09:57 
(45,30€) 

10:55 
(31,20€) 

11:50 
(80,30€) Daily 

ALTARIA 08:43  10:08 
(20,10€) 

12:01 
(40,60€)  14:05 

(73,80€) Daily 

MD-AVE 11:24 11:39 
(2.80€) 

13:14 
(11,50€) 

15:37 
(45,30€) 

15:50 
(31,20€)  Daily 

ALTARIA 15:03  16:30 
(20,10€) 

18:13 
(40.60€)  20:35 

(73.80€) Daily 

MD-AVE 15:30 
15:45 
2.80 
(1) 

17:13 
(11,50€) 

19:22 
(32,10€) 

19:45 
(31,20€)  Daily 

 
Only local trains stop at Estación de San Roque 

(1) Bus service 15:00 > La Linea-Est.S.Roque-Los Barrios (Mon-Fri working days) 
 

Train type 

Departs from 

AR
RI

VA
LS

 
Sa

n 
Ro

qu
e 

 

AR
RI

VA
LS

 
AL

GE
CI

RA
S 

 

Comments 

RO
N

DA
 

CO
RD

O
BA

 

GR
AN

AD
A 

M
AD

RI
D 

MD-AVE 11:08 09:02 08:15 7:20 12:33 12:48 Daily 
ALTARIA 12:21 10:39  08:35 13:35 13:48 Daily 

MD-AVE 
AVANT-MD 16:11 

13:24 
13:30 
13:40 

13:05 11:35 17:46 18:05 Daily 

ALTARIA 18:58 17:08  15:05 20:16 20:30 Daily 

MD-AVE 19:54  17:00  21:17 21:32 Daily 
 
Prices may carry charges (+/- 3,5 %), depending where purchased: RENFE counters, Internet, Travel 
Agencies. 

RENFE - Info Tel: 902 240 202 / 902 320 320 
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