Transport to Malaga Airport, Spanish bus services from La Linea and Train Timetables from Algeciras to Madrid and other destinations within Spain

TRANSPORT TO MALAGA AIRPORT

Other than taking a taxi from La Linea to the airport in Malaga there are other ways of getting there as listed below:

BUS SHUTTLE FROM GIBRALTAR DIRECT TO MALAGA AIRPORT

Blands Travel run an airport shuttle service between Gibraltar and Malaga Airport. The service runs twice daily from Gibraltar and twice daily from Malaga Airport.

Bookings may be made via email: travel@blandstravel.com or telephone (+350) 20050932 or link: www.gibraltarshuttle.com

- **Departure Gibraltar** Coach will depart from Midtown Coach Park, Gibraltar ground floor at 07:30 & 14:30 hours unless hotel collection has been previously arranged.
- **Departure Malaga Airport** Coach will depart from the airport coach park at 11:00 & 20:00 hours Directions to the coach park will be given on booking confirmation.
- All passengers on the **GIBRALTAR MALAGA** journey, must exit the coach at the frontier and cross walking with their personal belongings.
- Coaches are programmed to leave at the scheduled time. Blands Travel are unable to delay departures due to flight or passenger late arrival.
- In the event of no-show the amount paid is non-refundable.
- Please contact the ground rep on +34 699 493 821 once you have landed in Malaga.

MALAGA AIRPORT from La Linea Bus Station

La Linea to Malaga Airport – Depart 12:00 & 18:00* Returns 18:00 & 15:20* Price - €15.89 – Journey Time – 2hrs *Not on Sundays

BUS & TRAINS TO FUENGIROLA FOLLOWED BY TRAIN TO AIRPORT

1. La Linea \rightarrow Fuengirola (see bus timetable)

2. Train from Fuengirola → Airport (Tel: 902 240 202)

Train station is located adjacent to Fuengirola bus station

Trains from Fuengirola → Airport

Trains from Airport → Fuengirola
From 05:34 – 22:34

From 06:17 – 23:17 Journey duration: 31 mins

Journey duration: 35 mins

Intervals of: 30 mins

Intervals of: 30mins

BUS FROM LA LINEA TO MALAGA TOWN CENTRE FOLLOWED BY BUS FROM MALAGA TOWN CENTRE TO AIRPORT

1. La Linea → Malaga (see timetable)

2.Malaga → Airport

Airport → Malaga

From 06:30 – 23:30 (every 30 mins) From 07:00 – 00:00 (every 30 mins)

Journey time: 30 mins Price: €3

BUS TO MARBELLA FOLLOWED BY BUS FROM MARBELLA TO MALAGA AIRPORT

1. La Linea → Marbella (see timetable)

2. Marbella → Airport (Tel: 902 143 144)

 $05:30,\,07:00,\,09:15,\,11:00,\,12:45,\,14:45,\,16:30,\,18:30,\,20:15,\,22:15\\ \textbf{Airport} \rightarrow \textbf{Marbella}\,\,06:15,\,08:00,\,10:15,\,12:00,\,13:45,\,15:30,\,17:15,\,19:30,\,21:15,\,23:00\\$

BUS AND RAIL TRANSPORT WITHIN NEARBY AREA IN SPAIN TO AND FROM GIBRALTAR, INCLUDING MALAGA AIRPORT

All buses depart from La Linea bus station (Spain) which is located five minutes walk away from the frontier. **Directions to the bus station**: Exit frontier, cross main road and make an immediate left. Take the first right, the bus station is located approximately 150m up this road.

Two bus companies operate different routes:

* COMES S.A. Tel: 956 291 168 / 956 170 093

** PORTILLO S.A. Tel: 902 143 144 / 956 172 396

Customer service telephone Number/ Avansa Portillo: 955 038 665

BUSES DEPARTING FROM LA LINEA

DESTINATION	DEPARTURES	RETURNS	COMMENTS	PRICE €	JOURNEY TIME
CADIZ * SEVILLE *	07:00 20:00 07:30 11:30(*)	10:15 16:30 09:30 14:00	Cadiz Tarifa Vejer Chiclana San Fernando	14.62 4.46 9.01 11.88 12.83 24.50 Return:	2h 45min 1h 1h 30 min 2h 2h 20 min
JEREZ*	15:00 16:00 11:30	17:30 20:00 21:20	(*)Pto.Santa Maria Pto.Santa Maria	38.00 14.56	2h 35 min
MALAGA**	09:00 10:30 16:30 19:30 20:45 only Sundays	06:45 11:30 14:00 16:15 19:15 only Sundays	Jerez Malaga Torremolinos Fuengirola Marbella San Pedro	16.46 13.59 11.85 10.76 7.69 6.24	3h 3h 2 h 40min 2h 1h 30 min 1h 20 min
MALAGA TO AIRPORT	From 06:30	- 23:30	Every 30 mins	3.00	30 min

DESTINATION	DEPARTURES	RETURNS	COMMENTS	PRICE €	JOURNEY TIME
TARIFA*	07:00 7:30 11:30 15:00 16:00 20:00	12:00 12:25 16:55 18:15 20:25 23:15		4.46	1h
CORDOBA**	16:30	08:30		25.10	5h 15 min
BARCELONA*	19:15 18:00	12:15 12:30	Barcelona Valencia Alicante	102.68 72.47 56.71	20h 12h 9.3h
MADRID*	21:30	21:00	Daibus 914685141 Est. Mendez Alvaro	20.72 Return: 37.33	8h
DESTINATION	DEPARTURES	RETURNS	EXTRA NOTES SUNDAY/HOLIDAY S	PRICE €	JOURNEY TIME
TESORILLO*	06:15 13:00 15:30	07:00 09:00 16:15	Toril-Sotogrande- Guadiaro-Pueblo Nuevo-San Enrique	2.65	1h
BENALMADENA	09:00 10:30 19:30	07:15 14:35 16:50	Can also be taken at a 09:00 departure on public holidays	14.98	2:30h
LOS BARRIOS	06:30-08:30 15:15-19:30	07:30-09:30 16:15-20:30		2.45	1h
SANROQUE **	Every half hour from7:00- 14:45 Every Hour From 14:45- 22:00	Every half hour from 7:30 - 15:15 Every Hour From 15:15- 22:30	Less consistent bus service at weekends and public holidays	1.50	30 min

^{*}only Sundays / ¤¤ not on weekends or public holidays

[^]Stop at Sotogrande, Montilla & Sabinillas

TRAINS FROM ALGECIRAS (25KM AWAY FROM GIBRALTAR) EST. SAN ROQUE IS NEARER TO THE GIBRALTAR BORDER (15 KM AWAY)

		Arrivals					
Train type	Departs	San Roque	RONDA	CORDOBA	GRANADA	MADRID	Comments
MD-AVE	06:15	06:29 (2.80€)	07:52 (11,50€)	09:57 (45,30€)	10:55 (31,20€)	11:50 (80,30€)	Daily
ALTARIA	08:43		10:08 (20,10€)	12:01 (40,60€)		14:05 (73,80€)	Daily
MD-AVE	11:24	11:39 (2.80€)	13:14 (11,50€)	15:37 (45,30€)	15:50 (31,20€)		Daily
ALTARIA	15:03		16:30 (20,10€)	18:13 (40.60€)		20:35 (73.80€)	Daily
MD-AVE	15:30	15:45 2.80 (1)	17:13 (11,50€)	19:22 (32,10€)	19:45 (31,20€)		Daily

Only local trains stop at Estación de San Roque

(1) Bus service 15:00 > La Linea-Est.S.Roque-Los Barrios (Mon-Fri working days)

	Departs from						
Train type	RONDA	CORDOBA	GRANADA	MADRID	ARRIVALS San Roque	ARRIVALS ALGECIRAS	Comments
MD-AVE	11:08	09:02	08:15	7:20	12:33	12:48	Daily
ALTARIA	12:21	10:39		08:35	13:35	13:48	Daily
MD-AVE AVANT-MD	16:11	13:24 13:30 13:40	13:05	11:35	17:46	18:05	Daily
ALTARIA	18:58	17:08		15:05	20:16	20:30	Daily
MD-AVE	19:54		17:00		21:17	21:32	Daily

Prices may carry charges (+/- 3,5 %), depending where purchased: RENFE counters, Internet, Travel Agencies.

RENFE - Info Tel: 902 240 202 / 902 320 320